RESOLUTION NO. 3-04 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER James E. Singer ON THE
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AND TEC ENGINEERING, INC., FOR AN INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT STUDY OF MAIN STREET (STATE ROUTE 48) AND SPRING VALLEY ROAD.
WHEREAS, The City of Centerville has received a grant from the Governor's Highway Safety Office (GHSO) to study long term and short term solutions for improvements in safety and traffic congestion relief, and
WHEREAS, An agreement will be executed by the City Manager with TEC Engineering Inc., to study the Main Street (State Route 48) and Spring Valley Road intersection and recommend improvements.
NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES THAT:
SECTION 1. The agreement for engineering services submitted by TEC Engineering Inc., to prepare a study of the Main Street (State Route 48) and Spring Valley Road intersection at a contract amount of \$5,000.00 be and is hereby accepted and the City manager is authorized to do all things necessary to execute said contract.
PASSED this 24th day of January, 2004. CMas Kengaad Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio
ATTEST:
Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby	/
ertifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution	
Number 3-04, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the	3
2/1 day of <u>Canuary</u> , 2004.	
maril me Saught	-011
Clerk of Council	

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney